
District Office     Meeting Location:  
Inframark Northwood Clubhouse 
2005 Pan Am Circle Suite 300 27248 Big Sur Drive  
Tampa, Florida 33607  Wesley Chapel, Florida 33544  
(813) 873 – 7300   

www.northwoodcdd.com 

Northwood Community Development District 
Board of Supervisors  
Mimieaux Kilpatrick, Chairman Gene Roberts, District Manager 
Brian Quigly, Vice Chairperson Vivek Babbar, District Counsel 
Barbara Cruz, Assistant Secretary Tonja Stewart, District Engineer 
Jennifer Inman, Assistant Secretary Jen Lavelle , On-site Manager 
Brian Munari Assistant Secretary  

Regular Meeting Agenda 
Monday, March 13, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. 

  
Zoom: https://zoom.us/j/94237096324   Meeting ID: 942 3709 6324  

 
The Regular Meeting of the Northwood Community Development District will be held on March 13, 2023, at 
6:30 p.m. at the Northwood Clubhouse located at 27248 Big Sur Drive Wesley Chapel, FL  33544. Please let 
us know at least 24 hours in advance if you are planning to call into the meeting. Following is the Agenda for the 
meeting: 

All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off during the meeting.  
 
1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
2. CALL TO ORDER 
3. VENDOR AND STAFF REPORTS  

A.   District Counsel 
B.   District Engineer 
C.   District Manager 

i. Community Inspection Reports ................................................................................................ Tab 01 
D. On-Site Manager 

 i. Manager Report  ........................................................................................................................ Tab 02 
ii. Employee Tasks Sheet  

ii. Community Easter Event ........................................................................................................... Tab 03  
iii. Clubhouse Calendar  .................................................................................................................. Tab 04 

E. New Committee Asset Management 
4. BUSINESS ITEMS 

A. Discussion on Pool Monitor 
B. Discussion on Pickle Ball Stripping 
C. Discussion on Clubhouse HVAC Replacement 
D. Discussion on Parking Lot Resurfacing 
E. Discussion on Tree Replacement Proposal ......................................................................................... Tab 05 
F. Discussion on Pool Maintenance Proposals ........................................................................................ Tab 06 
G. General Matters of the District  

5. CONSENT AGENDA 
A.   Consideration of Minutes of the Regular Meeting February 13, 2023, ............................................ Tab 07 
B.   Consideration of Operations and Maintenance Expenditures January 2023 .................................... Tab 08 
C.   Review of Financial Statements Month Ending January 31, 2023………………. .......................... Tab 09 

6.  SUPERVISOR REQUESTS AND COMMENT 
7.  AUDIENCE QUESTIONS, COMMENTS AND DISCUSSION FORUM 
8.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
We look forward to speaking with you at the meeting.  In the meantime, if you have any questions, please do not 
hesitate to call us at (813) 873-7300. 
 
Sincerely, 

Gene Roberts  
District Manager  
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Northwood
______________________________________________________________

LANDSCAPE REPORT

March 7, 2023
Landscape Maintenance Professionals Inc.

Bill Conrad  Account Manager
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Northwood

2

General Updates, Recent & Upcoming Maintenance Event

* We will continue to treat turf weeds and any remaining Brown patch in the turf areas.

* New flowers will be installed during the month of March.

Turf and Shrub fertilization will start in early March
.

As can be seen in these photos the winter flowers are nearing the end of their cycle. They will 
be replaced in the month of March.
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Northwood
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As can be seen in these photos the turf has really responded well to the 
warming daily temperatures and is greening up nicely. We will be applying 
our spring turf and shrub fertilizer during the month of March.
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Northwood
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.

As can be seen in theses photos the property did experience some frost. 
Overall the property faired very well only the Gold Mound Duranta and the 
Copper Plants were damaged. With the warmer temperature the copper leaf 
plants have already started to push new growth. We will begin cutting back 
the Duranta during the next visits to the property.
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Waterway Inspection Report 
 

                                                            Reason for Inspection:  

 

Inspection Date:   

 

 

 

Prepared for: 
 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by: 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

SOLITUDELAKEMANAGEMENT.COM 
888.480.LAKE (5253) 

 

Northwood CDD (15 thru 27)

Scheduled-recurring

Nick Margo, Aquatic Biologist

Wesley Chapel Field Office

2023-01-23

Jen LaVelle
27248 Big Sur Dr.

Wesley Chapel, FL 33544
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

Site:         

Site:         

Site:         

The site was recently treated for
some seasonal growth of
torpedograss, allow 2 weeks for
full results.

Site looks good

Like it's neighbor site 15, the site
is in good condition with minimal
nusiance, shoreline species.

Shoreline weeds

Northwood CDD (15 thru 27)

16

17

Treatment in progress

Routine maintenance next visit

Species non-specific

2023-01-23

Routine maintenance next visit

15

Species non-specific

Site looks good

The site is in good condition with
minimal nusiance issues such as
shoreline weeds affecting the site.

Routine maintenance next visit
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

Site:         

Site:           

Site:         

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

21

The site has some duckweed
around the perimeter that will
require reapplication.

Duckweed

Northwood CDD (15 thru 27)

The site has some duckweed near
the flow structure that was
recently treated but the site is in
overall good condition.

2023-01-23

19

Treatment in progress

Species non-specific

The water level is back up from
recent rain but there is minimal
nuisance issues affecting the site.

Duckweed

20

Routine maintenance next visit

Routine maintenance next visit

Treatment in progress
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 
 
 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

Site:           

Site:           

Site:          

The site remains in good
condition with minimal nusiance
issues affecting the site and good
water clarity.

Site looks good

Species non-specific

22

Northwood CDD (15 thru 27)

Routine maintenance next visit

The site was recently treated for a
small amount of filamentous
algae along the shoreline.

Site Looks Good

The site remains in good
condition with minimal issues
affecting the site.

24

Routine maintenance next visit

2023-01-23

Species non-specific

23

Treatment in progress

Routine maintenance next visit

Surface algae
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 
 
 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

Site:          

Site:           

Site:           

Shoreline weeds

26

Northwood CDD (15 thru 27)

Treatment in progress

Routine maintenance next visit

2023-01-23

Duckweed

The site is only about 6 inches
deep and is usually dry most of
the year. There is some alligator
weed from water being
reintroduced.

Routine maintenance next visit

Species non-specific

The site has minimal nuisance
vegetation and is in overall good
condition.

Treatment in progress

27

25

The site was just recently treated
for algae and duckweed. Allow 1
- 2 weeks for full results.

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit

11
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

Site:  

Comments:  

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

  

Management Summary 

Site:          

Site: 

Site:   

 

 

 

 

 

  

Northwood CDD (15 thru 27) 2023-01-23

A lot of duckweed was found in a bunch of the sites. It could be from birds since none of the sites it was noted in abuts up to a wetland. Irrespective of where it is
from, it was all treated and should improve within the next 1 to 2 weeks.

Only one site, 22, had algae and it was limited to a small band along the perimeter. We did treat this site twice this month so we'll keep an eye on it for any
rebound growth.

Sites 17 & 27 were both recently treated for shoreline weeds. 27 may have more decay for a while since it's never held this much water until this year and that will
probably trigger an increase in nusiance, shoreline vegetation.

Thank you For Choosing SOLitude Lake Management.
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Site Comments Target Action Required 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

Routine maintenance next visitSite looks good

23 Site looks good

Site looks good

Shoreline weeds

Shoreline weeds

Duckweed

Species non-specific

26

17

Northwood CDD (15 thru 27)

Routine maintenance next visit

21

Treatment in progress

Routine maintenance next visit

Treatment in progress

Routine maintenance next visit

Species non-specific15

Routine maintenance next visit

2023-01-23

Routine maintenance next visit

20

Duckweed

16

Treatment in progress

Species non-specific

Species non-specific

Routine maintenance next visit

Species non-specific

Treatment in progress

19

27

Duckweed

Treatment in progress

24

25

Species non-specific

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit22

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit

Routine maintenance next visit

Routine maintenance next visit

Treatment in progress

Surface algae
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Northwood CDD (15 thru 27) 2023-01-23
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NORTHWOOD CDD 
LANDSCAPE INSPECTION 
March 1, 2023 

ATTENDING: 
JEN LAVALLE – NORTHWOOD CDD  
LUIS DIAZ – LMP 
PAUL WOODS – OLM, INC. 

CATEGORY I: MAINTENANCE CARRYOVER ITEMS 

NONE 

CATEGORY II: MAINTENANCE ITEMS 

CLUBHOUSE 

1. Throughout: Continue to remove leaves on turf.

2. Behind the dumpster enclosure: Stagger prune the Oleander to improve lower foliage
and interior branching allowing plant to reflush at a 2 to 3 foot height.

3. Control turf disease.

4. Adjacent to the play court: Control bed weeds in the grass stands.

5. Top dress at the base of the basketball bench missing mulch.

COMMONS 

6. Adjacent to The Reserve entrance at Coral Springs Drive: Hand prune Arboricola
Trinette overgrowing the bed lines.

7. Remove Cypress leaf drop in the mulch beds.

8. Adjacent to the newly installed Awabuki Viburnum: Monitor the turf conditions and
repair under warranty failed sod.

9. Reduction prune Plumbago creating a stairstep presentation with Thryallis reducing the
shrub by 1/3.

10. Adjacent to the lakeside park benches: Back fill the sidewalk area where the
tree was removed.

11. Stagger mow patterns along the lake side right of way.

12. Avoid scalping turf using a level deck.

13. Exit said entrance right of way: Prune suckering growth from the Ligustrum striking the
column.

NEXT INSPECTION 
APRIL 5, 2023 AT 8:30 AM 

SCORE: 92.5% 
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14. Throughout the entrance: Control disease in Crinum Lilies.

15. Along the Countyline Road frontage: Remove Spanish Moss and suckering growth in the
Oaks.

16. Westside monument sign: Remove suckering growth from Ligustrums.

17. Groom Crinum Lilies creating an onion skin appearance.

18. Adjacent to the inbound bridge right of way: Remove the Primrose weed in the
Fakahatchee bed line.

19. Prune the remaining freeze damage off the Copperleaf plants and fertilize plants.

20. Maintain sidewalk clearance with Wax Myrtles which may require a rejuvenational
prune in some areas.

21. Monitor seasonal irrigation needs along sidewalk areas that have standing water.

22. North Northwood entrance: Determine the limit of freeze damage on the Gold Mound
Duranta to approximately 6 inches or to green wood and fertilizing to promote a flush if
new growth.

CATEGORY III: IMPROVEMENTS – PRICING 

1. In front of the clubhouse: Provide a price to for approximately 6 one-gallon Evergreen
Giant Liriope to fill in missing plants.

CATEGORY IV: NOTES TO OWNER 

1. Monitor erosion that occurs across the outflow portion of the new bridge near the
Philodendron.

CATEGORY V: NOTES TO CONTRACTOR 

1. Confirm the start date of weekly mow services to Jen.

2. Confirm all gates are secured at the conclusion of each service.

cc: Jen Lavelle northwood.manager@outlook.com  
Gene Roberts gene.roberts@inframark.com 
Eric Davidson eric.davidson@inframark.com  
Scott Carlson scott.carlson@lmppro.com 
Alex Figueroa alex.figueroa@lmppro.com  
Bill Conrad bill.conrad@lmppro.com  
Mike Newsome Michael.Newsome@lmppro.com 
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NORTHWOOD CDD 

MONTHLY LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE INSPECTION GRADESHEET 

A. LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE VALUE DEDUCTION REASON FOR DEDUCTION 

TURF 5 

TURF FERTILITY 15 

TURF EDGING 5 

WEED CONTROL – TURF AREAS 10 

TURF INSECT/DISEASE CONTROL 10 -2 Fungus 

PLANT FERTILITY 5 Confirm shrub fertilizer 

WEED CONTROL – BED AREAS 10 

PLANT INSECT/DISEASE CONTROL 10 -1 Liriope fungus 

PRUNING 10 -3 Sidewalk clearance 

CLEANLINESS 10 -2 Con’d leaf removal  in  beds 

MULCHING 5 

WATER/IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT 15 -3 Over Irrigated r.o.w. 

CARRYOVERS 5 

B. SEASONAL COLOR/PERENNIAL
MAINTENANCE VALUE DEDUCTION REASON FOR DEDUCTION 

VIGOR/APPEARANCE 10 

INSECT/DISEASE CONTROL 10 

DEADHEADING/PRUNING 10 

MAXIMUM VALUE 145 

Date  3-1-23  Score: 92.5%  Performance Payment™ % 100 

Contractor Signature:  

Inspector Signature:  

Property Representative Signature:  

         975 Cobb Place Blvd., Suite 304, Kennesaw, GA  30144 Phone: 770.420.0900 Fax:  770.420.0904  www.olminc.com 
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Inspection Date:   

 

 

 

Prepared for: 
 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by: 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

SOLITUDELAKEMANAGEMENT.COM 
888.480.LAKE (5253) 

 

Northwood CDD

Normal growth observed

Nick Margo, Aquatic Biologist

Wesley Chapel Field Office

2023-02-15

Jen LaVelle
27248 Big Sur Dr.

Wesley Chapel, FL 33544
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

Site:         

Site:         

Site:         

The site has some shoreline decay
from a previous treatment but has
no new growth and no noted
algae.

Site looks good

Like it's neighbor #1, this site is
also in good condition with no
noted algae or nuisance, shoreline
weed growth.

Species non-specific

Northwood CDD

2

3

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit

Species non-specific

2023-02-15

Routine maintenance next visit

1

Species non-specific

Site looks good

The site is in good condition with
no noted algae or nusiance,
shoreline weed growth.

Routine maintenance next visit
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Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

Site:         

Site:           

Site:         

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

6

The site, while a bit turbid, is in
good condition with no noted
algae and no new nusiance,
shoreline weed growth.

Surface algae

Northwood CDD

The site was treated for algae the
same day as the inspection. Allow
7 - 14 days for full results. No
new nuisance, shoreline weed
growth was noted.

2023-02-15

4

Site looks good

Species non-specific

The site is in good condition. It
was dyed blue in an attempt to
prevent algae blooms. It does not
appear as the aerator is currently
working though.

Species non-specific

5

Routine maintenance next visit

Routine maintenance next visit

Treatment in progress
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Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 
 
 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

Site:           

Site:           

Site:          

The site contains some shoreline
decay from a previous treatment
but is in overall good condition
with no new growth or algae
noted.

Site looks good

Species non-specific

7

Northwood CDD

Routine maintenance next visit

The site is in good condition with
a few stands of native, beneficial
bulrush and maidencane along the
perimenter and minimal nusiance
weed growth or algae noted.

The site has some shoreline weed
decay along the perimeter and
subsequent algae most likely from
the nutrients released.

9

Routine maintenance next visit

2023-02-15

Surface algae

8

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit

Species non-specific

Normal growth observed
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Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 
 
 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

Site:          

Site:           

Site:           

Species non-specific

11

Northwood CDD

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit

2023-02-15

Species non-specific

The site is in good condition with
a new stands of native, beneficial
pickerelweed along the perimeter
and no noted nusiance weed
growth.

Routine maintenance next visit

Surface algae

The site has no nusiance,
shoreline weed growth but it did
have some bright green seasonal
algae at spots along the perimeter.

Site looks good

12

10

The site is in good condition with
no noted seasonal algae or
shoreline weed growth and good
water clarity.

Normal growth observed

Routine maintenance next visit
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

Site:  

Comments:  

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

  

Management Summary 

Site:          

Site: 

Site:   

 

 

 

 

 

  

Northwood CDD

Species non-specific

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

The site has some shoreline decay
from last month's shoreline weed
treatment but there is no noted
regrowth this month.

2023-02-15

14

Routine maintenance next visit

Species non-specific

13

Site looks good

Just a few seasonal algae issues as we are seeing the water finally go down.

Sites 4, 9 & 10 all have some algae along the perimeter. None of them have big mats covering the surface of any of the sites. Most of it is bright green and
seasonal.

There was some shoreline weed decay noted on some sites but there was no noted regrowth or new growth on any of the inspected sites this month.

Thank You For Choosing SOLitude Lake Management.

The site has no noted algae or
seasonal, shoreline weeds and it
also has good water clarity.
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Site Comments Target Action Required 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

Routine maintenance next visitSite looks good

8 Site looks good

Site looks good

Species non-specific

Species non-specific

Surface algae

Species non-specific

11

3

Northwood CDD

Routine maintenance next visit

6

Species non-specific

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit

Species non-specific1

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit

2023-02-15

14

Routine maintenance next visit

5

Species non-specific

2

Site looks good

Species non-specific

Surface algae

Routine maintenance next visit

Routine maintenance next visit

Surface algae

Site looks good

Species non-specific

4

12

Site looks good

Species non-specific

Site looks good

9

10

Species non-specific

Normal growth observed

Routine maintenance next visit7

13

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit

Routine maintenance next visit

Routine maintenance next visit

Treatment in progress

Species non-specific

Normal growth observed
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Northwood CDD 2023-02-15
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2/23/2023Created Date

27248 Big Sur Drive
Wesley Chapel, FL 33544

Address00118699Work Order
Number

Eric DavidsonContactWork Order

Northwood CDDAccount 

 

Service Report

NICK MARGOPrepared ByPerformed annual fountain and aerator
maintenance
Treated Algae: 3, 22, 25
Treated Submersed weeds: 23
Treated Shoreline Weeds: ALL

Specialist
Comments to
Customer

Work Details

Work Order Assets

Asset Status Product Work Type

VTX Aerator 1 Vertex / BriteStar1 (1) 1/4Hp Inspected  

Service Parameters

Asset Product Work Type Specialist Comments to Customer

VTX Aerator 1 Vertex / BriteStar1 (1) 1/4Hp DIFFUSER OPERATION  

VTX Aerator 1 Vertex / BriteStar1 (1) 1/4Hp CABINET OPERATION  

VTX Aerator 1 Vertex / BriteStar1 (1) 1/4Hp    
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Jen Lavelle, On-Site Manager Northwood CDD 2023

Northwood CDD
Manager Report

■ See event calendar for latest events and rentals

Upcoming Community Events:

March 10th:  Food Truck Friday: 5pm-8pm (Capital Tacos)

March 17th: : HOA St. Patty's Day Ice Cream Social 4:30PM-6PM

■ Please see:

Employee Task Sheets

LMP Proposals

GPS Proposals

1
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amazon.com 
Final Details for Order #113-0212886-8487469 

Order Placed: February 1, 2023 
Amazon.com order number: 113-0212886-8487469 
Order Total: $5.26 

Shipped on February 4, 2023 

Items Ordered Price 

1 of: EXPO Low Odor Dry Erase Markers, Ultra-Fine Tip, Assorted Colors, 8 Pack $5.26 
Sold by. Amazon.com 

Condition: New 

Shipping Address: 
Jen Lavelle clo Northwood CDD 

Item(s) Subtotal: $5.26 

Shipping& Handling: $0.00 

United States Total before tax $5.26 

Sales Tax: $O.00 

Shipping Speed: 
Two-Day Shipping Total for This Shipment $5.26 

Payment information 

Payment Method: 
Visa | Last digits: 1941 

ltem(s) Subtotal: $5.26 
Shipping& Handling: So.00 

Billing address 
Jen Lavelle 
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 

TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 

Total before tax: $5.26 

Estimated Tax: $0.00 

United States 
Grand Total: $5.26 

Credit Card transactions Visa ending in 1941: February 4, 2023: $5.26 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary 

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 
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amazonconm 
Details for Order #113-2879854-1829054 

Order Placed: February 28, 2023 
Amazon.com order number: 113-2879854-1829054 
Order Total: $105.36 

Not Yet Shipped 

Items Ordered Price 

2 of: Flamingo P Stretch Office Chair Covers Computer Chair Universal Chair Cover Sfipcovers Contemporary High Back office $20.99 
Chair Covers Thick Checked Jacquard with 2 Am Covers (Ofi White, Large) 

Sold by: Flamingo P (seller profile)| Product question? (Ask Seller) 
Condition: New 

1 of: 2 Pieces Acryic Business Card Holder Wall Mount Clear Sticker Display Rack Muttiple Clear Acryic Card Organizer Sticker 
Dispiay Stand Pre Drilled Index Card Storage (16 Pockets/ 23x 8 
Sold by: xiaoloukey (seller orofile) 

$52.99 

Condition: New 

1 of SwitGrip Pink Nitrie Gloves, 3-mil, Pink Industrial Gloves Disposable Latex Free, Gloves or Cleaning & Esthetician, Pink 

Rubber Gloves, Pink Cleaning Gloves, Powder-Free, 100-ct Box (Medium) 

Sold by: Schneider Care (seller profile) 

$10.39 

Condition: New 

Shipping Address: 
Jen Lavelle clo Northwood CDD 

Shipping Speed: 
Delivery in fewer trips to your address 

Payment information 

Payment Method: 
Visa | Last digits: 1941 

Item(s) Subtotal: $105.36 

Shipping & Handling: $0.00 

Billing address 
Jen Lavelle Total before tax: $105.36 

2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 Estimated Tax: $0.00 
TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 

United States 
Grand Total: $105.36 

To view the status of your order, retun to Order Summary 

Condilions of Use | Privacy Nolice 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 
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amazoncom 
Final Details for Order #113-479 1222-0719421 

Order Placed: Febnuary 1, 2023 
Amazon.com order number: 113-4791222-0719421 
Order Total: $29.97 

Shipped on February 2, 2023 

Items Ordered Price 

1 of MedPride Powder-Free Nitrite Exam Gloves, Large. Large (Pack of 100) 
Sold by: HLmedical (seller orofile) 

$9.99 

Condition: New 

Shipping Address: 
Jen Lavelle clo Northwnnd con 

Item(s) Subtota .99 

Shipping& Handling: .00 

United States Total before tax: 99 

Sales Tax .00 

Shipping Speed: 
Standard Shipping Total for This Shipment: $9.99 

Shipped on February 2, 2023 

Items Ordered Price 
1 of: MedPride Powder-Free Nitrile Exam Gloves, Medium, Box/100 $9.99 
Sold by. HLmedical (seller profile) 
Business Price 

Condition: New 

1 of. MedPride Powder-Free Nitrile Exam Gloves (Small (Pack of 100) 
Soid by: HLmedical (seller profile) 

$9.99 

Condition: New 

Shipping Address: 
Jen Lavelle c/o Northwood CDD 

Item(s) Subtotal: $19.98 

Shipping& Handling: $0.00 27525 BREAKERS DR 
WESLEY CHAPEL, FL 33544-6668 
United States Total before tax: $19.98 

Sales Tax SO.00 

Shipping Speed: 
Standard Shipping Total for This Shipment: $19.98 

Payment information 

Payment Method: 
Visa | Last digits: 1941 

Item(s) Subtotal: $29.97 

Shipping & Handling: $0.00 

Billing address 
Jen Lavelle Total before tax: $29.97 
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12005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 
TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 
United States 

Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Grand Total: $29.97 

Credit Card transactions Visa ending in 1941: February 2, 2023: $29.97 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary. 

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 
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amazon.com 
Final Details for Order #113.0530261-2238639 

Order Placed: February 10, 2023 

Amazon.com order number: 113-0530261-2238639 
Order Total: $113.08 

Shipped on February 10, 2023 

Items Ordered Price 
1 of: Reli. SuperValue 40-45 Gallon Trash Bags (250 Count Bulk), Made in USA | Black Large Garbage Bags 40 Gallon- 42 $57.99 
Gallon 44 Gallon 45 Galon Larg 

Sold by. Reli. (seller orofile) 
Condition: New 

Shipping Address: 
Jen Lavelle clo Northwood CDD Item(s) Subtota 

Shipping& Handling: 
$57.99 

49 

Free Shipping: $1.49 
United States Your Coupon Savings 51.45 

Total before tax: $56.54 

Sales Tax So.00 

Total for This Shipment: $56.54 

Shipped on February 10, 2023 

tems Ordered 
1 of: Reli. SuperValue 40-45 Gallon Trash Bags (250 Count Bulk), Made in USA | Black Large Garbage Bags - 40 Galon 42 
Gallon-44 Galon -45 Gallon Larg 
Sold by: Reli. (selier orofile) 

Price 

$57.99 

Condition: New 

Shipping Address: 
Jen Lavelle clo Northwood CDD 

27525 BREAKERS DR 
WESLEY CHAPEL, FL 33544-6668 
United Sates 

tem(s) Subtotal: $57.99 
Shipping& Handling $1.5 

Free Shipping: $1.50 
Your Coupon Savings $1.45 

Total before tax: $56.54 
Sales Tax: S0.00 

Total for This Shipment: $56.54 

Payment information 

Payment Method 
|Visa | Last digits: 1941 Item(s) Subtotal: $115.98 

Shipping& Handling: $2.99 
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Billing address 

Jen Lavelle 

2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 
TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 

United States 

Promotion applied: -$5.89 

Total before tax: $113.08 

Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Grand Total: $113.08 

Credit Card transactions Visa ending in 1941: February 10, 2023: $113.08 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary. 

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 
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amazon.com 
Final Details for Order #113-8246721-2484203 

Order Placed: February 17, 2023 
Amazon.com order number: 113-8246721-2484203 
Order Total: $99.99 

Shipped on February 18, 2023 

Items Ordered Price 

1 of: BLACK+DECKER EM720CB7 Digital Microwave Oven with Tumtable Push-Button Door. Child Safety Lock, 700w, Stainless 

Steel 0.7 Cu.f 
$99.99 

Sold by: Amazon.comm 

Condition: New 

Shipping Address: 
Jen Lavelle c/o Northwood CDD 

tem(s) Subtotal: $99.99 

Shipping& Handling: $0.00 

United States Total before tax: $99.99 

Sales Tax $0.00 

Shipping Speed: 
Standard Shipping Total for This Shipment: $99.99 

Payment information 

Payment Method: 
Visa | Last digits: 1941 

Item(s) Subtotal: $99.99 

Shipping& Handling: $O.00 

Billing address 
Jen Lavelle Total before tax: $99.99 

2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 
TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 

United States 

Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Grand Total: $99.99 

Credit Card transactions Visa ending in 1941: February 18, 2023: $99.99 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary 

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 
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amazon.com 
Final Details for Order #113-3173555-7293069 

Order Placed: February 17, 2023 

Amazon.com order number: 113-3173555-7293069 
Order Total: $99.98 

Shipped on February 17, 2023 

Items Ordered 
Price 

1 of: Anker PowerConf $3 Speakerphone with 6 Mics, Enhanced Voice Pickup, 24H Call Time, App Control, Bluetooth 5, USB C, 
$99.98 

Conference Speaker Compatible with 

Sold by: AnkerDirect (seller profile)| Product question? (Ask Seller) 
Business Price 

Condition: New 

Shipping Address: 
Jen Lavelle clo Northwood CDD Item(s) Subtotal: $99.98 

Shipping 8& Handling: $2.9 
Free Shipping: -$2.99 

United States 

Total before tax: $99.98 
Sales Tax: $0.00 

Total for This Shipment: $99.98 

Payment information 

Payment Method: 
Visa | Last digits: 1941 tem(s) Subtotal: $99.98 

Shipping & Handling: $2.99 
Billing address 
Jen Lavelle 
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 
TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 
United States 

Promotion applied: $2.99 

Total before tax: $99.98 

Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Grand Total: $99.98 
Credit Card transactions Visa ending in 1941: February 17, 2023: $99.98 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary. 

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 
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amazoncom 

Final Details for Order #113-5604437-0877015 

Order Placed: February 20, 2023 
Amazon.com order number: 113-5604437-0877015 
Seller's order number: 254-950-SO 
Order Total: $159.98 

Shipped on February 20, 20233 

Items Ordered Price 
2 of: Vispronet Food Feether Flag Kit 13. 5t Knitted Polyester Swooper Flag with Pote Set and Ground Spike - Printed in the USA $79.99 
Sold by: Vispronet (seller profile) 

Condition: New 

Shipping Address: 

Jen Lavelle clo Northwood CDD 
tem(s) Subtotal: $159.98 

Shipping& Handling: SO.00 

United States Total before tax: $159.98 

Sales Tax SO.00 

Shipping Speed: 
Standard Shipping Totai for This Shipment: $159.98 

Payment information 

Payment Method: 
Visa Last digits: 1941 

ltem(s) Subtotal: $159.98 

Shipping& Handling: .00 

Billing address 
Jen Lavelle 
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 
TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 

United States 

Totai before tax: $159.98 

Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Grand Tota: $159.98 

Credit Card transactions Visa ending in 1941: February 20, 2023: $159.98 

To view the status of your order, retum to Order Summary. 

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 
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Date 2/2-19 
Jen Lavelle, On-Site Manager 
Northwood CDD 

Northwood 27248 Big Sur Drive 
o P'asco 

Employee: du 
Wesley Chapel, FL 33544 

Employee Task Sheet 

Time In/Out Description/Summary of Work Performed Tools Used 
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Jen Lavelle, On-Site Manager 
Northwood CDD 

Date 21-au30a3 

(Northwood 27248 Big Sur Drive Employee: LNdLL Of Pasco 
Wesley Chapel, FL 33544 

Employee Task Sheet 
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Jen Lavele, On-Site Manager 
Northwood CDD 

Dnae 2a7-55/a0a 

(Northwood 27248 Big Sur Drive 

Wesley Chapel, FL 33544 
Employee: AUdoay 

Employee Task Sheet 

ime In /Out Description/Summary of Work Performed Topls Used 
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39 

Canod Clbhauaebttho t ki lthon floors Cfer Part 
ttal hOUfd urnituwO baCk. lut Qu CRSu ppuls 

2 ibhad Sonun PicKd p trash in parking l0+ COUrts 

ody otv Uwee k. wIQd dwn yundo. Set up fbr 
hfris huctuio nmeituna. Drano in i tthon Sin 

Clanad Pool baths. TotersIn, Claned playgrund bath 
T31-Upad don, all clubhou tably CLeandd that Storage 
tan Pdedu ash At CCuris tMr in of 3 uaiLeo Bivd Chauod pdop bins pic kod up rash.talked 

tu pauIuund tmptLed Ll treyh acLanod Dotn ithums 

37 Moplod or kan Va mOPPd floors. m/sc. otha 

:1 wIPo douun PoD throms Tianee Clubhouvar 
mpued utins Und tuitrs o rmd. Plc Lod up artng /a 
Yash.Cuand UaunS. Cltanwd 4 wAN fUtains Kan Vac. 
Kaun uaf blowr AT Clubhuuse. 

313 
PcLed up trash In parLing lo1 CLeanad both podl baths 

Dumpste 
Junt to Plaigrahd 

n. UWatyio 
pikadup lots 0f trash. Chuclod beuthrwm 2 a ttunDud HQut Dlu DA SiQns MeLtinq S/Mdy 13:0pSgns sa4 Tuurday. misc Cike'r cloanung arul PrPU 

Ran Vacs at e buthrom 

40



How doers 
get more done. 

DEPO 

17601 BRUCE B. DOWNS BLVO. 
(813)971-7791 T AMPA, FL 33647 

6311 00052 42896 
SALE SELF CHECKOUT 

02/24/23 08:57 AM 

023400037315 RASP ADJ <A> 
RENUZIT ADJ RASPBERRY 7.502 3PK 

025700713814 BATH CLEANER <A> 
SB TBC GEL CITRUS 1.340Z 

046500777738 GLADE AC5RFL <A> 

3. .98 

4.48 

14.97 
GL ADE PISO_APPLE CINNAMON 5PK 

046500777752 GLD CW 5PISO <A>P 
GLADE PISO CASHMERE WOODS 5PK 

019200828901 LY CT TBC2PK <�> 

14.97 

5.78 
LYSOL TBC CLEAN&FRESH 2402 2PK 

044600300580 CCUF 320Z <A> 
CLX CLEANUP APC W/BLEACH FRESH 3202 

732109470049 0DOBAN <A> 
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NLP Savings 
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MR CLEAN APC GAIN 1280Z 

4.98 

10.9 
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9 
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HOX 221N MICROFRIBER FLIP MOP 

21 96 

16.97 

12.9 
12.9 
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125.01 
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Employer: NORTHWOOD

Report Sent To: OFF DUTY

Employee Reporting : C.CLAUDIO

Date of Work : 2/5/23

Event Number : 2023070770

Arrival Time : 0000

On arrival did you check in : NO

Number of field interview reports: NA

Number of parking tickets: NA

Amount of time running radar: NA

Were there any other types of violations, such as trespassing, written warnings :
NA

Please document a detailed Narrative of events that took place during your detail:
PATROLLED COMMUNITY AND AMENTIES EVERY HOUR. DID NOT OBSERVE ANY
DISTURBANCES OR TRESPASSINGS. ALL WAS WELL.

42



Employee Reporting : Larry Roberts

Date of Work : 02/08/2023

Event Number : 0

Arrival Time : 0

On arrival did you check in : 0

Number of field interview reports: 0

Number of parking tickets: 0

Amount of time running radar: 0

Were there any other types of violations, such as trespassing, written warnings :
0

Please document a detailed Narrative of events that took place during your detail:
On duty schedule change

Should you have any questions please contact us.

Sincerely

PCSO Secondary Employment Office

Pasco County Sheriff Office

Telephone:    727-844-7795

E-mail:     PascoCountySheriffsOffice@ServiceRequests.us
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Employer: Northwood CDD

Report Sent To: Northwood CDD

Employee Reporting : Larry Roberts

Date of Work : 02/13/2023

Event Number : 2023087239

Arrival Time : 0200

On arrival did you check in : yes

Number of field interview reports: 0

Number of parking tickets: 9

Amount of time running radar: 2 hours

Were there any other types of violations, such as trespassing, written warnings :
0

Please document a detailed Narrative of events that took place during your detail:
I canvassed the community for illegal street parking and non-moving violations. I issued 9
parking citations during my tour. I ran radar for any speeding violations, but none occurred. No
other crimes or violations were observed.
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Employer: Northwood CDD

Report Sent To: Northwood CDD

Employee Reporting : Larry Roberts, Jr.

Date of Work : 02/15/2023

Event Number : 2023093543

Arrival Time : 2100

On arrival did you check in : yes

Number of field interview reports: 0

Number of parking tickets: 4

Amount of time running radar: 2 hours

Were there any other types of violations, such as trespassing, written warnings :
0

Please document a detailed Narrative of events that took place during your detail:
I canvassed the community for illegal street parking and non-moving violations. I issued 4
parking citations during my tour. I ran radar for any speeding violations, but none occurred. No
other crimes or violations were observed. I also trespassed an individual who was overnight
parking.
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Employer: Northwood CDD

Report Sent To: Northwood CDD

Employee Reporting : Larry Roberts, Jr.

Date of Work : 02/18/2023

Event Number : 2023098723

Arrival Time : 0300

On arrival did you check in : yes

Number of field interview reports: 0

Number of parking tickets: 9

Amount of time running radar: 2 hours

Were there any other types of violations, such as trespassing, written warnings :
0

Please document a detailed Narrative of events that took place during your detail:
I canvassed the community for illegal street parking and non-moving violations. I issued 9
parking citations during my tour. I ran radar for any speeding violations, but none occurred. No
other crimes or violations were observed. I also trespassed an individual who was overnight
parking.
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Name
Organization
Billing Address

Email
Phone
Tax Exempt

Event Start
Event End

Address

Surface
Delivery

 Quote ID# 13222517
Tip

 Book This Event

 Contact Details

Jen Lavelle
Northwood of Pasco
27248 Big Sur Dr
Wesley Chapel, FL 33543

northwood.manager@outlook.com
(813) 724-0140
Yes

 Event Details

1:00pm Sun, Apr 9, 2023
3:00pm Sun, Apr 9, 2023

27248 Big Sur Dr
Wesley Chapel, FL 33543
Grass - Allow Stakes
Drop-Off

 Items



10% 15% 20% Custom

5 In 1 Circus Combo
1  - $249.00

close

Hi there, have a
question? Text us here.

47

https://bouncehousegals.com/rentals/bounce-houses-combos/5-in-1-circus-combo/


 Prices

Rentals
Discount
Subtotal

Tax
Total  

$249.00
$-49.00
$200.00
+$0.00
$200.00

Hi there, have a
question? Text us here.
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Elliott Smith
MAGICIAN

223 Royal Palm Way, Spring Hill, FL 34608
       727-231-1055          

           www.seethemagic.com

INVOICE NO. 1924
INVOICE DATE Feb.16, 2023

B

I

L

L

T

O

Northwood of Pasco
27248 Big Sur Drive
Wesley Chapel, FL 33544

 

SHOW  DATE CITY CONTACT NAME

April 8, 2023 Wesley Chapel Mimi Wasielewski
PHONE NO. DUE

813-991-1155 Apr.8/23. **
TIME DESCRIPTION         PRICE

                      
     2:00 pm                Strolling magic performance 275.00
          

  

INVOICE TOTAL     $275.00

PLEASE MAKE CHEQUE PAYABLE TO:  ELLIOTT SMITH

•• Overdue accounts will be charged interest at the rate of 1.5% per month.

Elliott Smith
MAGICIAN

223 Royal Palm Way, Spring Hill, FL 34608
       727-231-1055          

           www.seethemagic.com

INVOICE NO. 1924
INVOICE DATE Feb.16, 2023

B

I

L

L

T

O

Northwood of Pasco
27248 Big Sur Drive
Wesley Chapel, FL 33544

 

SHOW  DATE CITY CONTACT NAME

April 8, 2023 Wesley Chapel Mimi Wasielewski
PHONE NO. DUE

813-991-1155 Apr.8/23. **
TIME DESCRIPTION         PRICE

                      
     2:00 pm                Strolling magic performance 275.00
          

  

INVOICE TOTAL     $275.00

PLEASE MAKE CHEQUE PAYABLE TO:  ELLIOTT SMITH

•• Overdue accounts will be charged interest at the rate of 1.5% per month.
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Date 3/6/2023

Invoice # QPPM-1158

Quantity Description Unit price Amount Discount applied

1 Event Coordinator services 250.00$                       250.00$            

1 Chik Fil A catering 480.00$                       480.00$            

1 Cookies, Water, Ice 100.00$                       100.00$            

1 Candy, Favor boxes 75.00$                         75.00$              

1 Plastic eggs (300ct) 36.00$                         36.00$              

-$                  

-$                  

-$                  

-$                  

-$                  

-$                  

Subtotal 941.00$               

Minimum Deposit   

Additional discount 0%

Balance due 941.00$        

Quote

Paper Majik Design and Events

Phone: (863) 582-1582
For Northwood Easter Event

papermajikdesignevents@gmail.com

If you have any questions concerning this invoice, contact me.

Thank you for supporting my small business!

Bill To:

Northwood of Pasco

Wesley Chapel, Florida

Payment Options:
Venmo: @Kat-Rodriguez-35
CashApp: $KatRdz
Zelle: 863-582-1582

**PLEASE READ**
Payment on this invoice/quote constitutes a binding contract and is subject to a non-refundable deposit 

should goods or services not be purchased or cancelled. 

Cancellation policy: Within 72 hours - 100% refund - Within 72-96 hours - 50% refund - Over 96 hours - no refund.

Expedited Service: Payment in full is required via electornic funds only. 
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Estimate
Date

2/22/2023

Estimate #

Mthly Serv.

Name / Address

Northwood CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle
suite# 120
Tampa, 33607
813-724-0140

GPS Pools #3 LLC

17032 Palm Pointe Dr
FL 33647

Project

Total

(813) 632-0050

Description Qty Rate Total

Monthly swimming pool service is to include pool testing and
chemical balance, filter cleaning minimum of one time a week,
chemical record keeping and log book entries, netting the surface of
the pool and gutters, brush the walls of the pool, vac as needed with
our offline pool vacuum system (bypassing the suction line and
returning dirt to the de filters, tile cleaning, and pool equipment
checks. GPS Pools is also lisenced to make commercial repairs to
the pool and fix what is wrong or needed with the pool/equipment. 
Pool service is 3x a week during the on peak months and generally
2X a week off peak service. 
We will check and balance The chlorine level, pH, alkalinity,
calcium and stabilizer level oon a regular basis.  We also check bi
yearly phospohate levels and scale levels to help keep the pool clean
and clear and if they are present in the water we will come up with a
treatment plan for the pool.

1 1,150.00 1,150.00

Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00

$1,150.00
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Estimate
Date

2/22/2023

Estimate #

FILTERGRIDS

Name / Address

Northwood CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle
suite# 120
Tampa, 33607
813-724-0140

GPS Pools #3 LLC

17032 Palm Pointe Dr
FL 33647

Project

Total

(813) 632-0050

Description Qty Rate Total

17.5 x 24 Commercial DE Filter Grids 54 29.99 1,619.46

Install/Labor:
The 1st hour of labor on site is $165.00,
every half hour after that is $82.50.
The minimum service call rate is 1 hour of time and does not
include supplies.

3 165.00 495.00

Commercial pool float valve assembly 1 349.99 349.99
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00

$2,464.45
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NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 Minutes of the Regular Meeting 

     February 13, 2023 

Page | 1  
 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 1 
 2 
The Regular Meetings of the Board of Supervisors for Northwood Community Development District 3 
was held on Monday, February 13, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. at the Northwood Clubhouse located at 27248 4 
Big Sur Dr., Wesley Chapel, Florida, 33544 and via Zoom at https://zoom.us/j/94237096324 with 5 
Meeting ID 942 3709 6324.  6 
 7 
 8 
1.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  9 
 10 
The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.  11 
 12 
2.  CALL TO ORDER 13 
 14 
Gene Roberts called the Regular Meetings of the Board of Supervisors of the Northwood Community 15 
Development District to order on Monday, February 13, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. 16 
 17 
Board Members Present and Constituting a Quorum at the onset of the meeting: 18 
Mimi Kilpatrick Chair    19 
Brian Quigley   Supervisor    20 
Brian Munari  Supervisor   21 
Jennifer Inman Supervisor (via conference call) 22 
Barbara Cruz  Supervisor  23 
    24 
Staff Members Present: 25 
Brian Lamb  District Manager, Inframark   (via conference call) 26 
Gene Roberts  District Manager, Inframark   27 
Jen Lavelle  Facility Manager 28 
 29 
There were approximately six (6) resident audience members present and two representatives from 30 
LMP.  31 
 32 
3. VENDOR AND STAFF REPORTS 33 

A. District Counsel 34 
B. District Engineer 35 

 36 
There were no reports on behalf of the District Counsel and engineer currently. 37 
 38 

C. District Manager 39 
ii. Managers’ Report 40 

 41 
Mr. Lamb explained the process the Board should be following for the monument and wall 42 
refurbishment. Starting with choosing an architect/engineer, have them provide renderings.  43 
He discussed a ballpark figure of unit cost for the project based on an estimated bond amount and 44 
anticipated interest rates. Ms. Cruz will investigate if Northwood is eligible for a 503C grant for the 45 
project. 46 

DRAFT 

59

https://zoom.us/j/94237096324


NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 Minutes of the Regular Meeting 

     February 13, 2023 

Page | 2  
 

Mike Newsome and Bill Conrad were in attendance from LMP. It was decided to table the tree 47 
removal proposals until the landscape committee can review. 48 
 49 
Ms. Lavelle went over her monthly report and updated the Board on the clubhouse rentals. 50 
 51 
Mr. Robert discussed to the Board that He and Supervisor Kilpatrick had recently completed the 52 
annual review for Ms. Lavelle. Ms. Kilpatrick recommended a $1,500 raise. 53 
 54 

MOTION TO: Approve the raise of compensation for Jen Lavelle to 55 
1,500.00. 56 

MADE BY:  Supervisor Kilpatrick 57 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Munari 58 
DISCUSSION: None Further 59 
RESULT:  Called to Vote:  Motion PASSED 60 
 5/0 – Motion Passed Unanimously  61 

 62 
4. BUSINESS ITEMS  63 
 64 

A. Infrastructure Update 65 
 66 

Supervisor Inman updated the Board on the pool renovation project and where the committee stood 67 
in interviewing architects for the monument project. 68 

 69 
B. Discussion on Flock Payment 70 

 71 
The Board reviewed and decided to pay the annual fee in lump sum to avoid a 20% increase. 72 
 73 

MOTION TO: Pay the Annual fee in a lump sum to avoid 20% increase. 74 
MADE BY:  Supervisor Kilpatrick 75 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Inman 76 
DISCUSSION: None Further 77 
RESULT:  Called to Vote:  Motion PASSED 78 
 4/1 – Motion Passed; Supervisor Munari abstained.  79 

 80 
C. Discussion on Tree Removal Proposals 81 

 82 
The Board reviewed and decided to table the tree removal proposals until the landscape committee 83 
can review. 84 
 85 

D. General Matters of the District 86 
 87 
There were no general matters of the District. 88 
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5. CONSENT AGENDA 89 
A. Consideration of Minutes of the Regular Meeting January 16, 2023 90 
B. Consideration of Minutes of the Continued Meeting January 17, 2023 91 
 92 

The Board reviewed the meeting minutes of the Regular Meeting on January 16th and Continued 93 
Meetings on January 17th.  94 
 95 

MOTION TO: Approve Consent Agenda items A and B. 96 
MADE BY:  Supervisor Kilpatrick 97 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Quigley 98 
DISCUSSION: None Further 99 
RESULT:  Called to Vote:  Motion PASSED 100 
 4/1 – Motion Passed: Supervisor Crux abstained. 101 

 102 
C. Consideration of Operations and Maintenance Expenditures December 2022 103 

 104 
The Board reviewed and it was mentioned that Solitude has not been providing the monthly reports. 105 
Staff will receive proposals to change aquatic vendors. 106 
 107 

MOTION TO: Approve Operations and Maintenance Expenditures for 108 
December 2022. 109 

MADE BY:  Supervisor Kilpatrick 110 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Quigley 111 
DISCUSSION: None Further 112 
RESULT:  Called to Vote:  Motion PASSED 113 
 5/0 – Motion Passed: Unanimously 114 

 115 
C.  Review of Financial Statements Month Ending November 30, 2022 116 

 117 
The Board reviewed the financial statement and had no questions. 118 
 119 
6.  SUPERVISOR REQUESTS AND COMMENTS 120 
 121 
The Board discussed that Waste Connections missed two pick up days on Jan 3rd and 10th.  122 
 123 
The Board requested the Sheriff’s report needs to be added to the meeting book. 124 
 125 
The Bank Statements should be listed following the O&M’s with receipts. 126 
 127 
The Board requested the calendar of events needs to be updated and posted. 128 
 129 
It was recommended banners be purchased to promote events. 130 
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 131 
The Board discussed the purchase of a used golf cart to assist the staff in job duties and Staff to 132 
receive three proposals and check on the insurance cost. Supervisor Quigley will assist. 133 
 134 
It was asked if the Board committees be listed on the website along with members assisting. 135 
 136 
Supervisor Kilpatrick requested if a folder can be compiled listing all of the District’s contracts. 137 
 138 
7.  AUDIENCE QUESTIONS, COMMENTS AND DISCUSSION FORUM 139 
 140 
A resident had a question on how expense line items were coded. 141 
 142 
Mrs. McGee gave the Board info on purchasing bricks/plaques for pet memorials. 143 
 144 
A resident commented on the lights that are blinking at the tennis courts at night. 145 
 146 
A resident discussed the age limit for teenage employees to work for the District. 147 
 148 
8.  ADJOURNMENT 149 
 150 

MOTION TO: Adjourn.  151 
MADE BY:  Supervisor Kilpatrick 152 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Quigley 153 
DISCUSSION: None Further 154 
RESULT:  Called to Vote:  Motion PASSED 155 
 5/0 – Motion Passed: Unanimously 156 

 157 
 158 
 159 
 160 
 161 
 162 
 163 
 164 
 165 
 166 
 167 
 168 
 169 
 170 
 171 
 172 
 173 
 174 
 175 
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 176 
*Please note the entire meeting is available on disc. 177 
 178 
*These minutes were done in summary format. 179 
 180 
*Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter 181 
considered at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 182 
proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based. 183 

 184 
Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly 185 
noticed meeting held on ________________________. 186 
 187 
             188 
Signature      Signature 189 
 190 
             191 
Printed Name      Printed Name 192 
 193 
Title:       Title:     194 
□ Secretary      □ Chairman  195 
□ Assistant Secretary     □ Vice Chairman 196 
 197 
  198 
 199 
   200 
      Recorded by Records Administrator 201 
       202 
 203 
            204 
      Signature 205 
 206 
          207 

                Date 208 

 209 
 210 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Official District Seal 
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January 2023 Meeting

Vendor Invoice/Account
Number Amount Vendor

Total Comments/Description

Monthly Contract
ADT SECURITY SERVICES 17463626 012223 $179.50 SERVICE PERIOD 02/01/23-03/09/23
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 173153 $5,975.26 JANUARY 2023 MONTHLY LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE
OLM, INC. 40637 $390.00 INSPECTION - JANUARY 2023
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT, LLC PSI-28884 $1,465.83 LAKE MAINT - 11/01/22-11/30/22
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT, LLC PSI-44394 $1,509.76 $2,975.59 LAKE MAINT - 01/01/23-01/31/23
SUNCOAST POOL SERVICE 8779 $850.00 NOVEMBER 2022 POOL SERVICE
WASTE CONNECTIONS 1330442W426 $105.86 BASIC SERVICE CHARGE FEBRUARY
WASTE CONNECTIONS 6568446W425 $11,005.50 $11,111.36 WASTE SERVICES FEBRUARY 2023
Monthly Contract Subtotal $21,481.71

Variable Contract
BRIAN MUNARI BM 011723 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 01/17/23
BRIAN MUNARI BN 121222 $200.00 $400.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 12/12/22
JENNIFER INMAN JI 011723 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 01/17/23
MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK MK 011723 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 01/17/23
PASCO SHERIFFS OFFICE I-11 2 2022-07974 $400.00 OFF DUTY DEPUTY SERVICES 12/05/22 - 12/26/22
Variable Contract Subtotal $1,200.00

Utilities
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 8139911155 011323 $280.36 PHONE SERVICE 01/13/22-02/12/23
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 8139946341 010422 $89.99 $370.35 PHONE SERVICE 01/04/22-02/03/23
PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES SERVICE 17861767 $14.25 WATER SERVICE 12/08/22-01/9/23
PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES SERVICE 17864635 $55.15 WATER SERVICE 12/08/22-01/9/23
PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES SERVICE 17864733 $182.83 $252.23 WATER SERVICE 12/08/22-01/9/23
TAMPA ELECTRIC COM ACH 010623 $7,786.63 BULK BILLING - 11/15/22-12/20/22
Utilities Subtotal $8,409.21

Regular Services
JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY 38333445 $1,565.28 QUARTERLY BILLING - 02/01/23-04/30/23
STANTEC CONSULTING 2030112 $208.00 PROJECT MANAGER SERVICES THRU - 12/30/22
STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 22553 $199.50 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THRU - 12/15/22
TRULY NOLEN OF AMERICA INC 590224782 $108.00 PEST CONTROL SERVICES - BI-MONTHLY COMMERCIAL - AMENITY CENTER
TRULY NOLEN OF AMERICA INC 590224975 $64.00 $172.00 PEST CONTROL SERVICES - BI-MONTHLY COMMERCIAL - PARK AREA
Regular Services Subtotal $2,144.78

Additional Services

NORTHWOOD CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices
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January 2023 Meeting

Vendor Invoice/Account
Number Amount Vendor

Total Comments/Description

NORTHWOOD CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

CHARLES AQUATICS INC. 46946 $4,694.00 WEST FOUNTAIN: MOTOR & PUMP
CHARLES AQUATICS INC. 46947 $157.00 $4,851.00 INSTALLED NEW TIMER FOR FOUNTAIN LIGHTS - EAST FOUNTAIN
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 172854 $250.00 EMERGENCY CALL - 01/07/23 - MAIN LINE LEAK
Additional Services Subtotal $5,101.00

TOTAL $38,336.70 $0.00

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary
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Invoice
Date

2/1/2023

Invoice #

173153

Bill To:

Northwood CDD
c/o Meritus
2005 Pan Am Cir.
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Property Information

Corporate Office
PO Box 267
Seffner, FL 33583

Services for the month January 2023

Terms

Net 30

Due Date

3/3/2023

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

813-757-6500
813-757-6501

Questions regarding this invoice?  Please e-mail
arpayments@lmppro.com or call 813-757-6500 and
ask for Accounts Receivable.

Description Qty Rate Amount
MONTHLY MAINTENANCE - BASE PAY 1 4,507.50 4,507.50
MONTHLY MAINTENANCE - PERFORMANCE
PAY

1 1,408.60 1,408.60

Fuel surcharge for January-12/15/22 Avg Price
$3.02/gal

1 59.16 59.16

$5,975.26

$5,975.26

$0.00
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OLM, Inc.
PO Box 440725
Kennesaw, GA  30160
770 420-0900
mlimbaugh@olminc.com
www.olminc.com

BILL TO
NORTHWOOD CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL  33607

INVOICE 40637

DATE 01/09/2023    TERMS Net 30

DUE DATE 02/08/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

01/04/2023 Inspection monthly landscape inspection conducted at Northwood CDD 
by Paul Woods

390.00

Please include invoice number on all payments.

TOTAL DUE $390.00

69



Item/Description Unit Order Qty Quantity Unit Price Total Price

Annual Maintenance 1 1 1,465.83 1,465.83
November Billing 
11/1/2022 - 11/30/2022 
Northwood Cdd-Lake-ALL 
 

Amount Subject to Sales Tax 
00117

0.00  
 

Subtotal: 1,465.83

 
 
 

Invoice Discount: 0.00
Total Sales Tax: 0.00

Total: 1,465.83

Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 
00117

1,465.83

Payment Amount: 0.00

Page: 1

Invoice Date:
Invoice Number:

To:
Ship

SalesPerson
Our Order No.
P.O. Date
P.O. Number
Customer ID

Terms
Due Date
Ship Date
Ship Via

To:
Bill

INVOICE

  

  

 
 

PSI-28884

 
 

11/3/2022
 

01710880

 
 
 
Tampa, FL  33607
2005 Pan Am Circle
Meritus Corporation
Northwood CDD

Net 30
12/3/2022
11/3/2022
 

 
 
 
Tampa, FL  33607
2005 Pan Am Circle
Meritus Corporation
Northwood CDD

 

 
 
Little Rock, AR  72202
Suite H
1320 Brookwood Drive
Solitude Lake Management, LLC

11/3/2022

Tax Ident. Type Legal Entity
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Item/Description Unit Order Qty Quantity Unit Price Total Price

Annual Maintenance 1 1 1,509.76 1,509.76
January Billing 
1/1/2023 - 1/31/2023 
Northwood Cdd-Lake-ALL 
 

Amount Subject to Sales Tax 
00117

0.00  
 

Subtotal: 1,509.76

 
 
 

Invoice Discount: 0.00
Total Sales Tax: 0.00

Total: 1,509.76

Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 
00117

1,509.76

Payment Amount: 0.00

Page: 1

Invoice Date:
Invoice Number:

To:
Ship

Our Order No.
P.O. Date
P.O. Number
Customer ID

Terms
Due Date
Ship Date
Ship Via

To:
Bill

INVOICE

  

 

 

 
 

PSI-44394

 
1/5/2023

 
01710880

 
 
 
Tampa, FL  33607
2005 Pan Am Circle
Meritus Corporation
Northwood CDD

Net 30
2/4/2023
1/5/2023
 

 
 
 
Tampa, FL  33607
2005 Pan Am Circle
Meritus Corporation
Northwood CDD

 

Fax #: (888) 358-0088
Phone #: (888) 480-5253
Little Rock, AR  72202
Suite H
1320 Brookwood Drive
Solitude Lake Management, LLC

1/5/2023

Please Remit Payment to:
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Invoice
Date

11/1/2022

Invoice #

8779

Bill To

Northwood CDD
27248 Big Sur Dr
Wesley Chapel, FL.
33544

Suncoast Pool Service

P.O. Box 224
Elfers, FL 34680

P.O. No.

Nov 2022

Terms

Net 30

Project

Thank you for your business.

Phone #

(727) 271-1395

Total

DescriptionQuantity Rate Amount

Swimming Pool Service including chemical balance, debris removal from surface and
bottom of swimming pool, vacuuming, tile cleaning and skimming.

Operational checks of pumps, filter system, chemical feeders, flow meters and vacuum
gauges. Chemicals Included.

1 850.00 850.00

$850.00
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Final Invoice for Northwood CDD

  INCLUDE WITH PAYMENT INV#
I-11/2/2022-07974

  INVOICE CREATED#
11/2/2022 9:44:00 AM

  PRINTED DATE#
Monday, January 2, 2023

 
 
 
Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Secondary Employment Office Administrator        Northwood CDD

Address: 8700 Citizen Drive   Attn: Teresa Farlow
2005 Pan AM Circle Drive, Suite 120

City/State/Zip: New Port Richey, FL 34654 Tampa, Florida 33607
 

Preliminary Invoice Totals Details
Preliminary Invoice Totals Details Amount($)

Invoice Employee Total:  $2,280.00 
Invoice Equipment Total:  $0.00 

Invoice Total:  $2,280.00 
 

Payments Received as of this Date If REFUND, the Payment Date reflects date refund initiated.
Check

Number Payment Date Payment
Amount($)

CREDIT 12/15/2022 $540.00
Paid To Date $540.00

Outstanding Estimate Balance $1,740.00
     

      Final Invoice Total Based on Actual Services Rendered:      
Final Invoice totals for: Amount($)

Employee Total:  $940.00 
Equipment Total:  $0.00 

Invoice Total:  $940.00 
   

        Services Rendered Detail, when NC exists in the employee hours,
that employee has NOT CLOSED their assignment; once closed may result in Invoice Adjustment later.
An Employee Name showing as | Placeholder - Unfilled, Block Shift - A | indicates assignment went unfilled.

 Service
Date  Employee  Job Name    Start

Time   Hrs Wrkd  Billed
Rate

EMP
Fees

12/5/2022 ROBERTS, LARRY - 5830 Northwood CDD 03:00 4$45.00 $180.00
12/9/2022 PACK, BRANDEN - 6107 Northwood CDD 23:00 4$45.00 $180.00
12/14/2022 WELLMAN, HUNTER - 6534 Northwood CDD 05:00 4$45.00 $180.00
12/22/2022 PAREJA-RODRIGUEZ, KEVIN - 6104Northwood CDD 23:00 4$45.00 $180.00
12/26/2022 ROBERTS, LARRY - 5830 Northwood CDD 03:00 4$55.00 $220.00

Invoice Employee Total: $940.00 
Equipment Total:  $0.00 

Invoice Total: $940.00 
Payment
Date 12/15/2022 Check Number:  CREDIT $540.00 

Paid to Date:$540.00 
Balance: $400.00

  

Questions regarding Invoice charges please contact:
                              Contact:     Pasco Sheriff's Office
                              Telephone: 727-844-7795
                              Email:          PascoCountySheriffsOffice@ServiceRequests.us

Questions regarding Payment please contact:
                              Contact:     Pasco Sheriff's Office
                              Telephone: 727-844-7795
                              Email:          PascoCountySheriffsOfficeFiscal@ServiceRequests.us
 
 

Make Checks Payable TO:
Pasco Sheriff's Office INV. #:I-11/2/2022-07974

(Please include Inv.# in check comment)
Monday, January 2, 2023
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#
#
#
#
#
#
#
#
#
#
#
#
PascoCountySheriffsOffice@ServiceRequests.us
PascoCountySheriffsOfficeFiscal@ServiceRequests.us


Invoice Total: $400.00
Invoice For: Northwood CDD
Payment Terms: Due on Receipt

 
 
MAIL Checks TO:
Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: EXTRA-DUTY PROGRAM
Address: 8700 Citizen Drive
City/State/Zip: New Port Richey, FL 34654
    Amount of Payment:                          
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                    INVOICE Page 1 of 1

Invoice Number 2030112
Invoice Date January 12, 2023
Purchase Order 215600254
Customer Number 83333
Project Number 215600254

       

 
Bill To

Northwood CDD
Accounts Payable 
c/o Inframark 
210 North University Drive, Suite 702 
Coral Springs  FL 33071
United States 

Please Remit To
Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (SCSI)
13980 Collections Center Drive 
Chicago  IL 60693 
United States 

Project 05312-CDD-002 - Northwood CDD
Project Manager Stewart, Tonja L For Period Ending December 30, 2022
Current Invoice Total (USD) 208.00

Provide information for 1605 Marumbi Ct.
Top Task 2023 2023 FY General Consulting

Professional Services

Category/Employee
Current 

Hours Rate
Current 
Amount

Stewart, Tonja L 1.00 208.00  208.00

Subtotal Professional Services 1.00 208.00

Top Task Subtotal 2023 FY General Consulting 208.00

Total Fees & Disbursements 208.00
INVOICE TOTAL (USD) 208.00

 

Due upon receipt or in accordance with terms of the contract
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January 04, 2023
Client: 001026
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 22553

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through December 15, 2022

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Northwood Community Development District

c/o MERITUS DISTRICTS

2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300

TAMPA, FL 33607

RE: General Matters

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

12/9/2022 VKB REVIEW AGENDA PACKAGE; FOLLOW UP WITH G.
ROBERTS RE: UPCOMING BOARD MEETING.

0.3 $85.50

12/12/2022 VKB PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND BOARD MEETING VIA
TELEPHONE.

0.4 $114.00

Total Professional Services 0.7 $199.50

Please Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$363.64

$199.50

($363.64)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $199.50

PAY THIS AMOUNT $199.50
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Service Inspection Report/Invoice

ORDER #:

WORK DATE:

590224782

01/24/2023

Truly Nolen Branch 059
4842 N Florida Ave, 2nd Floor
Tampa, FL  33603
813-232-3237

License #:

Daniel Miller

Time In:

Time Out:

1/24/2023 9:33:04 AM

1/24/2023 9:53:46 AM

Technician Signature

Customer Signature

no one on site. key account.

59019323LOCATION

813-991-1155

Northwood CDD
Jose Marquez
27248 Big Sur Dr
Wesley Chapel, FL  33544-6656

Phone:

59019323BILL-TO

813-397-5120 x340

Northwood CDD
Teresa
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa, FL  33607-2529

Phone:

Purchase Order AmountService Description QuantityTerms

CODNone 108.001.00Pest Bi Monthly Commercial

Subtotal

108.00Total Due:

0.00

108.00

Tax

TECHNICIANS

Daniel Miller

GENERAL COMMENTS / INSTRUCTIONS

Treated interior and exterior for insect pests including windows and doors. Treated kitchen, bathrooms, lobby and common areas.

ReviewedResponsibilitySeverityCONDITIONS / OBSERVATIONS Reported

None Noted.

PRODUCTS APPLICATION SUMMARY

Finished QtyA.I. Conc. Undiluted QtyEPA # A.I. % Active IngredientMaterial Lot #

0.0469CY-Kick CS  (Conc). 6.0000% 1.0000 Gallon499-304 Cyfluthrin 1.0000 Fluid Ounce

Target Pests: Ants

Finished QtyA.I. Conc. Undiluted QtyEPA # A.I. % Active IngredientMaterial Lot #

n/aMicroCare Pressurized Insecticide. 3.0000% 1.0000 Fluid Ounce499-539 Pyrethrins; Piperonyl
Butoxide

1.2000 Milliliters

Target Pests: Spider

Finished QtyA.I. Conc. Undiluted QtyEPA # A.I. % Active IngredientMaterial Lot #

98.0000NiBor-D. 98.0000% 4.0000 Ounce64405-8 Disodium Octaborate
Tetrahydrate

0.2500 Pounds

Target Pests: Cockroaches

Pest TotalsPEST ACTIVITY # Areas # Devices

None Noted.

Reminder: Please call  Truly Nolen Branch 059 at 813-232-3237 with any questions. Thank you.
Warning: Pesticides can be harmful. Keep children and pets away from pesticide applications until dry, dissipated or aerated. For more information
contact Truly Nolen Exterminating at 813-232-3237.

Printed: 01/24/2023 Page: 1/2115



Service Inspection Report/Invoice

ORDER #:

WORK DATE:

590224782

01/24/2023

Truly Nolen Branch 059
4842 N Florida Ave, 2nd Floor
Tampa, FL  33603
813-232-3237

PEST RED ZONE
1. Cabinets & Closets

2. Kitchen

3. Bathrooms

4. Storage

5. Lobby

PEST YELLOW ZONE
1. Eaves & Soffits

2. Cracks & Crevices

3. Establish Perimeter Barrier

4. Windows

5. Doors

6. Wasp Nests

7. Spider Webs

8. Lighting Fixtures

9. Downspouts

PEST GREEN ZONE
1. Driveway & Walkway Edges

2. Refuse Collection Areas

3. Utility Areas

Reminder: Please call  Truly Nolen Branch 059 at 813-232-3237 with any questions. Thank you.
Warning: Pesticides can be harmful. Keep children and pets away from pesticide applications until dry, dissipated or aerated. For more information
contact Truly Nolen Exterminating at 813-232-3237.
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Service Inspection Report/Invoice

ORDER #:

WORK DATE:

590224975

01/24/2023

Truly Nolen Branch 059
4842 N Florida Ave, 2nd Floor
Tampa, FL  33603
813-232-3237

License #:

Daniel Miller

Time In:

Time Out:

1/24/2023 9:55:59 AM

1/24/2023 10:05:04 AM

Technician Signature

Customer Signature

park area.

59019323LOCATION

813-991-1155

Northwood CDD
Jose Marquez
27248 Big Sur Dr
Wesley Chapel, FL  33544-6656

Phone:

59019323BILL-TO

813-397-5120 x340

Northwood CDD
Teresa
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa, FL  33607-2529

Phone:

Purchase Order AmountService Description QuantityTerms

NET 15None 64.001.00Pest Bi Monthly Commercial

Subtotal

64.00Total Due:

0.00

64.00

Tax

TECHNICIANS

Daniel Miller

GENERAL COMMENTS / INSTRUCTIONS
pc service for playground and attached bathrooms
Treated exterior perimeter for insect pests.

ReviewedResponsibilitySeverityCONDITIONS / OBSERVATIONS Reported

None Noted.

PRODUCTS APPLICATION SUMMARY

Finished QtyA.I. Conc. Undiluted QtyEPA # A.I. % Active IngredientMaterial Lot #

0.0469CY-Kick CS  (Conc). 6.0000% 1.0000 Gallon499-304 Cyfluthrin 1.0000 Fluid Ounce

Target Pests: Ants

Finished QtyA.I. Conc. Undiluted QtyEPA # A.I. % Active IngredientMaterial Lot #

n/aMicroCare Pressurized Insecticide. 3.0000% 1.0000 Fluid Ounce499-539 Pyrethrins; Piperonyl
Butoxide

1.2000 Milliliters

Target Pests: Spider

Pest TotalsPEST ACTIVITY # Areas # Devices

None Noted.

DEVICE INSPECTION SUMMARY

Reminder: Please call  Truly Nolen Branch 059 at 813-232-3237 with any questions. Thank you.
Warning: Pesticides can be harmful. Keep children and pets away from pesticide applications until dry, dissipated or aerated. For more information
contact Truly Nolen Exterminating at 813-232-3237.
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Service Inspection Report/Invoice

ORDER #:

WORK DATE:

590224975

01/24/2023

Truly Nolen Branch 059
4842 N Florida Ave, 2nd Floor
Tampa, FL  33603
813-232-3237

PEST YELLOW ZONE
1. Eaves & Soffits

2. Cracks & Crevices

3. Establish Perimeter Barrier

4. Windows

5. Doors

6. Wasp Nests

7. Spider Webs

PEST GREEN ZONE
1. Driveway & Walkway Edges

2. Fence Line

3. Utility Areas

Reminder: Please call  Truly Nolen Branch 059 at 813-232-3237 with any questions. Thank you.
Warning: Pesticides can be harmful. Keep children and pets away from pesticide applications until dry, dissipated or aerated. For more information
contact Truly Nolen Exterminating at 813-232-3237.

Printed: 01/24/2023 Page: 2/2118



Invoice
Date

12/12/2022

Invoice #

46946

Bill To

Northwood
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Cir #120
Tampa, FL 33607

Charles Aquatics, Inc.
6869 Phillips Parkway Drive South
Jacksonville, FL 32256

Due Date

12/12/2022

Vendor #

Thank you for doing business with us!

904-997-0044

Balance Due

DescriptionQty Rate Amount

West Fountain:  INstalled new 5HP 230v 1 ph motor and pump1 4,694.00 4,694.00

$4,694.00
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Invoice
Date

12/12/2022

Invoice #

46947

Bill To

Northwood
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Cir #120
Tampa, FL 33607

Charles Aquatics, Inc.
6869 Phillips Parkway Drive South
Jacksonville, FL 32256

Due Date

12/12/2022

Vendor #

Thank you for doing business with us!

904-997-0044

Balance Due

DescriptionQty Rate Amount

East Fountain:  Installed new timer for fountain lights1 157.00 157.00

$157.00
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Northwood 
Community Development District 

Financial Statements 
(Unaudited) 

Period Ending 
January 31, 2023 

Prepared by:

2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070 
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 626,502$           -$                       626,502$            

Cash - Reserve Account 191,400 - 191,400

Investments:

SBA Account 264,869 - 264,869

Deposits - Electric 1,900 - 1,900

Fixed Assets

Buildings - 341,662 341,662

Improvements Other Than Buildings (IOTB) - 7,679,714 7,679,714

Equipment and Furniture - 59,796 59,796

Construction Work In Process - 100,984 100,984

Bond Issuance Cost - 204,770 204,770

TOTAL ASSETS 1,084,671$        8,386,926$        9,471,597$         

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 59,371$             -$                       59,371$              

Refundable Deposits 50 - 50

TOTAL LIABILITIES 59,421 - 59,421

FUND BALANCES

Unassigned: 1,025,250 8,386,926 9,412,176

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 1,025,250 8,386,926 9,412,176

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 1,084,671$        8,386,926$        9,471,597$         

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of January 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Room Rentals 6,000$               5,283$                 (717)$                 88.05%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 690,272 619,069 (71,203) 89.68%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues - 3,538 3,538 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 696,272 627,890 (68,382) 90.18%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 13,000 3,600 9,400 27.69%

District Counsel 5,000 934 4,066 18.68%

District Engineer 3,000 1,040 1,960 34.67%

District Manager 57,500 19,167 38,333 33.33%

Auditing Services 7,400 - 7,400 0.00%

Website Compliance 1,500 1,100 400 73.33%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 3,000 869 2,131 28.97%

Public Officials Insurance 2,982 4,678 (1,696) 156.87%

Legal Advertising 1,000 316 684 31.60%

Misc-Taxes - 1,192 (1,192) 0.00%

Bank Fees 100 - 100 0.00%

Website Administration 1,200 400 800 33.33%

Office Supplies 100 - 100 0.00%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 350 175 175 50.00%

Total Administration 96,132 33,471 62,661 34.82%

Electric Utility Services

Utility - Electric 60,000 27,364 32,636 45.61%

Total Electric Utility Services 60,000 27,364 32,636 45.61%

Garbage/Solid Waste Services

Garbage Collection 120,000 42,274 77,726 35.23%

Total Garbage/Solid Waste Services 120,000 42,274 77,726 35.23%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility - Water 3,500 1,139 2,361 32.54%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 3,500 1,139 2,361 32.54%

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending January 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending January 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)

Other Physical Environment

Field Services 75,000 12,553 62,447 16.74%

Contracts-Landscape Consultant 4,680 780 3,900 16.67%

Contracts - Landscape 75,000 34,797 40,203 46.40%

Onsite Staff - 15,579 (15,579) 0.00%

Insurance - General Liability 3,552 3,843 (291) 108.19%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 7,921 8,391 (470) 105.93%

Insurance - Crime 272 292 (20) 107.35%

R&M-Other Landscape 15,000 5,850 9,150 39.00%

R&M-Lake 16,000 7,574 8,426 47.34%

Plant Replacement Program 10,000 2,939 7,061 29.39%

Maintenance & Repairs 2,000 - 2,000 0.00%

Irrigation Maintenance 2,500 2,253 247 90.12%

Total Other Physical Environment 211,925 94,851 117,074 44.76%

Road and Street Facilities

Pavement/Signage/Wall Repairs 15,000 2,101 12,899 14.01%

Holiday Decoration 10,000 11,005 (1,005) 110.05%

Total Road and Street Facilities 25,000 13,106 11,894 52.42%

Parks and Recreation

Security Patrol Services 15,000 2,780 12,220 18.53%

Telephone/Fax/Internet Services 2,500 1,449 1,051 57.96%

R&M-Clubhouse 3,500 5,685 (2,185) 162.43%

R&M-Pools 15,000 2,550 12,450 17.00%

Pool Furniture repair & replacement 4,000 - 4,000 0.00%

Recreation / Park Facility Maintenance 1,000 7,444 (6,444) 744.40%

Security System Monitoring & Maint. 5,000 4,135 865 82.70%

Special Events 2,000 1,432 568 71.60%

Op Supplies - Clubhouse 1,000 - 1,000 0.00%

Total Parks and Recreation 49,000 25,475 23,525 51.99%

Other Fees and Charges

Community Enhancement Projects 17,970 - 17,970 0.00%

Total Other Fees and Charges 17,970 - 17,970 0.00%

Contingency

Miscellaneous Expenses 22,745 4,333 18,412 19.05%

Total Contingency 22,745 4,333 18,412 19.05%
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending January 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)

Reserves

Reserve - Undesignated 90,000 51,952 38,048 57.72%

Total Reserves 90,000 51,952 38,048 57.72%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 696,272 293,965 402,307 42.22%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 333,925 333,925 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 691,325

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,025,250$          
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 8,386,926

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 8,386,926$          

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending January 31, 2023

General Fixed Assets Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

10/20/2022 Payment 6165 MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK 200.00 200.00 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6198 MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK 200.00 200.00 0.00

12/21/2022 Payment 6213 BARBARA CRUZ 200.00 200.00 0.00

12/21/2022 Payment 6215 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 89.99 89.99 0.00

12/21/2022 Payment 6216 JENNIFER INMAN 200.00 200.00 0.00

12/21/2022 Payment 6218 MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK 200.00 200.00 0.00

12/21/2022 Payment 6219 OLM, INC. 390.00 390.00 0.00

12/28/2022 Payment 6221 DECORATING ELVES, INC. 10,113.35 10,113.35 0.00

12/28/2022 Payment 6222 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 279.21 279.21 0.00

12/28/2022 Payment 6223 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 319.27 319.27 0.00

1/6/2023 Payment 6224 ADT SECURITY SERVICES 341.98 341.98 0.00

1/6/2023 Payment 6225 CHARLES AQUATICS INC. 157.00 157.00 0.00

1/6/2023 Payment 6226 HIMES ELECTRICAL SERVICE, INC. 134.74 134.74 0.00

1/6/2023 Payment 6227 INFRAMARK LLC 4,976.60 4,976.60 0.00

1/6/2023 Payment 6228 KATHERINE RODRIGUEZ VILLEGAS 292.00 292.00 0.00

1/6/2023 Payment 6229 PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES SERVICE 256.73 256.73 0.00

1/6/2023 Payment 6230 PASCO SHERIFF'S OFFICE 400.00 400.00 0.00

1/6/2023 Payment 6231 TAMPA ELECTRIC COM 63.27 63.27 0.00

1/6/2023 Payment 6232 WASTE CONNECTIONS 11,113.60 11,113.60 0.00

1/12/2023 Payment 6233 BRIAN MUNARI 200.00 200.00 0.00

1/12/2023 Payment 6234 CHARLES AQUATICS INC. 4,694.00 4,694.00 0.00

1/12/2023 Payment 6235 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 5,975.26 5,975.26 0.00

1/12/2023 Payment 6236 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT, LLC 1,465.83 1,465.83 0.00

1/12/2023 Payment 6237 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 199.50 199.50 0.00

1/12/2023 Payment 6238 SUNCOAST POOL SERVICE 850.00 850.00 0.00

1/31/2023 Payment DD103 Payment of Invoice 000231 7,786.63 7,786.63 0.00

1/13/2023  JE000061 Payroll 01-13-23 3,018.48 3,018.48 0.00

1/27/2023  JE000062 Payroll 01-27-23 3,016.31 3,016.31 0.00

1/10/2023  JE000063 Square Misc Expense 96.35 96.35 0.00

1/3/2023  JE000064 Misc Expense - AFJ Electric 258.00 258.00 0.00

1/3/2023  JE000069 Recurring Payment - Echelon Fit 34.99 34.99 0.00

1/6/2023  JE000070 Recurring Payment - Canva 12.99 12.99 0.00

1/9/2023  JE000071 Recurring Payment - Google YouTube 17.03 17.03 0.00

1/10/2023  JE000065 Amazon Misc Expense 55.65 55.65 0.00

1/11/2023  JE000066 Amazon Misc Expenses 264.62 264.62 0.00

G/L Balance 817,902.24

Bank Account No. 8325

Statement No. 01-23

Statement Date 1/31/2023

Statement Balance 837,116.16G/L Balance (LCY) 817,902.24

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 817,902.24

Subtotal 817,902.24

Outstanding Deposits 200.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 837,316.16

Outstanding Checks 19,413.92

Ending Balance 817,902.24

Differences 0.00

TRUIST-GF OPERATING

Bank Reconciliation

NORTHWOOD CDD

129



Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

1/17/2023  JE000067 Amazon Misc Expense 374.49 374.49 0.00

1/23/2023  JE000068 Amazon Misc Expense 43.86 43.86 0.00

1/31/2023  JE000072 Recurring Payment - Echelon Fit 34.99 34.99 0.00

1/9/2023  JE000074 FLA Dept Revenue Northwood 107.21 107.21 0.00

1/9/2023  JE000075 FLA Dept Revenue Northwood 122.94 122.94 0.00

1/10/2023  JE000076 FLA Dept Revenue Northwood 13.08 13.08 0.00

1/23/2023  JE000073 Check # 3649 129.03 129.03 0.00

Total Checks 58,698.98 58,698.98 0.00

Deposits

1/19/2023 Payment 6165 Voiding check 6165. G/L 
Accoun

200.00 200.00 0.00

1/19/2023 Payment 6198 Voiding check 6198. G/L 
Accoun

200.00 200.00 0.00

1/31/2023  JE000060 Square Deposits - Jan 2023 G/L 
Accoun

1,822.47 1,822.47 0.00

1/12/2023  TAX ASSESS TAX ASSESSMENTS RECEIVED G/L 
Accoun

102.60 102.60 0.00

1/12/2023  TAX 
ASSESS-1

TAX ASSESSMENTS RECEIVED G/L 
Accoun

2,671.74 2,671.74 0.00

1/12/2023  TAX 
ASSESS-2

TAX ASSESSMENTS RECEIVED G/L 
Accoun

3,641.31 3,641.31 0.00

Total Deposits 8,638.12 8,638.12 0.00

Outstanding Checks

9/30/2022  JE000004 chk#5697### Sport Surfaces 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00

9/30/2022  JE000005 chk#5709### Mimieaux Kilpatrick 200.00 0.00 200.00

9/30/2022  JE000006 chk#5837### Mimieaux Kilpatrick 200.00 0.00 200.00

9/30/2022  JE000007 CD357 Sales Tax Payment - June 35.98 0.00 35.98

9/30/2022  JE000008 311000000001 070622 Tampa Electric ACH 8,529.12 0.00 8,529.12

9/30/2022  JE000009 chk#6121### OLM, Inc. 390.00 0.00 390.00

12/27/2022 Payment DD102 Payment of Invoice 000161 5,338.71 0.00 5,338.71

1/24/2023 Payment 6239 MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK 400.00 0.00 400.00

1/24/2023 Payment 6240 OLM, INC. 390.00 0.00 390.00

1/27/2023 Payment 6241 BRIAN MUNARI 200.00 0.00 200.00

1/27/2023 Payment 6242 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 370.35 0.00 370.35

1/27/2023 Payment 6243 JENNIFER INMAN 200.00 0.00 200.00

1/27/2023 Payment 6244 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 250.00 0.00 250.00

1/27/2023 Payment 6245 MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK 200.00 0.00 200.00

1/27/2023 Payment 6246 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT, LLC 1,509.76 0.00 1,509.76

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 19,413.92 19,413.92

Outstanding Deposits

12/15/2022  JE000025 Deposit ck#138369##### G/L 
Accoun

200.00 0.00 200.00

Total Outstanding Deposits.................................................................................................................... 200.00 200.00

Bank Reconciliation

NORTHWOOD CDD
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999-99-99-99 51371 24 C 001 30 S 66 002

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIST
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE SUITE 120
TAMPA FL 3 3 6 0 7

Contact usYour account statement
(844) 4TRUIST orFor 01/31/2023 Truist.com (844) 487-8478

PUBLIC FUND ANALYZED CHECKING 0615006008325

Account summary

Your previous balance as of 12/30/2022 $887,177.02
Checks - 43,041.36
Other withdrawals, debits and service charges - 15,257.62
Deposits, credits and interest + 8,238.12
Your new balance as of 01/31/2023 = $837,116.16

Checks
DATE CHECK # AMOUNT($) DATE CHECK # AMO UNT($) DATE CHECK # AMO UNT($)

01/23 3649 129.03 01/03 6223 319.27 01/12 6231 63.27
01/09 6213 200.00 01/18 6224 341.98 01/13 6232 11,113.60*
01/03 6215 89.99 01/12 6225 157.00 01/19 6233 200.00*
01/03 6216 200.00 01/26 6226 134.74 01/18 6234 4,694.00
01/17 6218 200.00 01/13 6227 4,976.60 01/17 6235 5,975.26*
01/13 6219 390.00 01/11 6228 292.00 01/18 6236 1,465.83
01/10 6221 10,113.35 01/11 6229 256.73 01/19 6237 199.50*
01/04 6222 279.21 01/13 6230 400.00 01/18 6238 850.00

* indicates a skip in sequential check numbers above this item Total checks = $43,041.36

Other withdrawals, debits and service charges
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT($)

01/03 DEBIT CARD RECURRING PYMT ECHELON FIT 12-30 WWW.ECHELONFI TN 1941 34.99
01/03 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AFJ ELECTRIC LLC 12-30 RUSKIN FL 1941 258.00
01/06 DEBIT CARD RECURRING PYMT CANVA* I03656-1867 01-05 HTTPSCANVA.CO DE 1941 12.99
01/09 DEBIT CARD RECURRING PYMT GOOGLE *YouTube Mu 01-06 g.co/helppay# CA 1941 17.03
01/09 ACH CORP DEBIT C01 FLA DEPT REVENUE NORTHWOOD COMMUCUSTOMER ID 29684334 107.21
01/09 ACH CORP DEBIT C01 FLA DEPT REVENUE NORTHWOOD COMMUCUSTOMER ID 29688020 122.94
01/10 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMZN Mktp US*V91QR 01-10 Amzn.com/bill WA 1941 55.65
01/10 ACH CORP DEBIT C01 FLA DEPT REVENUE NORTHWOOD COMMUCUSTOMER ID 29943340 13.08
01/10 230110P2 Square Inc L21430832811 96.35
01/11 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMZN Mktp US*Y376A 01-10 Amzn.com/bill WA 1941 68.99
01/11 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMAZON.COM*W56ZY5N 01-10 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 1941 54.56
01/11 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMAZON.COM*KL6G89P 01-11 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 1941 17.95
01/11 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMAZON.COM*7222J64 01-10 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 1941 49.99
01/11 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMZN Mktp US*DJ5NZ 01-11 Amzn.com/bill WA 1941 73.13
01/13 ACH CORP DEBIT PAYROLL DECISION HR USA Northwood Community De CUSTOMER ID 5623 3,018.48
01/17 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMZN Mktp US*MI703 01-13 Amzn.com/bill WA 1941 374.49

continued

0067166
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PUBLIC FUND ANALYZED CHECKING 0615006008325 (continued)
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT($)

01/23 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMAZON.COM*3Q87K14 01-22 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 1941 43.86
01/25 UTILITYBIL TECO/PEOPLE GAS 0001 NORTHWOOD CDD 7,786.63
01/27 ACH CORP DEBIT PAYROLL DECISION HR USA Northwood Community De CUSTOMER ID 5623 3,016.31
01/31 DEBIT CARD RECURRING PYMT ECHELON FIT 01-30 WWW.ECHELONFI TN 1941 34.99

Total other withdrawals, debits and service charges = $15,257.62

Deposits, credits and interest
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT($)

01/12 TAX ACC PASCOTAX NORTHWOOD CDD CUSTOMER ID 000000000024406 102.60
01/12 230112P2 Square Inc 0725 Meritus Corp 216.97
01/12 TAX ACC PASCOTAX NORTHWOOD CDD CUSTOMER ID 000000000024406 2,671.74
01/12 TAX ACC PASCOTAX NORTHWOOD CDD CUSTOMER ID 000000000024406 3,641.31
01/17 230117P2 Square Inc 5742 Meritus Corp 289.35
01/20 230120P2 Square Inc 6968 Meritus Corp 9.50
01/24 230124P2 Square Inc 5009 Meritus Corp 679.10
01/26 230126P2 Square Inc 7669 Meritus Corp 145.35
01/27 230127P2 Square Inc 7317 Meritus Corp 289.35
01/30 230130P2 Square Inc 4246 Meritus Corp 192.85

Total deposits, credits and interest = $8,238.12
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Questions, comments or errors?
have stopped someone from making electronic transfers without your permission ifFor general questions/comments or to report errors about your statement or
you had told us, you could lose as much as $500. Also, if your periodic statementaccount, please call us at 1-844-4TRUIST (1-844-487-8478) 24 hours a day, 7 days
shows transfers you did not make, tell us at once. If you do not tell us within sixty (60)a week. Truist Contact Center teammates are available to assist you from 8am  
days after the statement was mailed to you, you may not get back any money you lost8pm EST Monday-Friday and 8am   5pm EST on Saturday. You may also contact
after sixty (60) days if we can prove we could have stopped someone from taking theyour local Truist branch. To locate a Truist branch in your area, please visit
money if you had told us in time.Truist.com.

Important information about your Truist Ready Now Credit Line AccountElectronic fund transfers (For Consumer Accounts Only. Commercial Accounts
Once advances are made from your Truist Ready Now Credit Line Account, anrefer to the Commercial Bank Services Agreement.)
INTEREST CHARGE will automatically be imposed on the account's outstandingServices such as Bill Payments and Zelle® are subject to the terms and conditions
“Average daily balance.” The is calculated by applying the “DailyINTEREST CHARGEgoverning those services, which may not provide an error resolution process in all
periodic rate” to the ‘Average daily balance” of your account (including currentcases. Please refer to the terms and conditions for those services.
transactions) and multiplying this figure by the number of days in the billing cycle. To
get the “Average daily balance,” we take the beginning account balance each day, addIn case of errors or questions about your electronic fund transfers, if you think your
any new advances or debits, and subtract any payments or credits and the last unpaidstatement or receipt is wrong or if you need more information about a transfer on
INTEREST CHARGE. This gives us the daily balance. Then we add all of the dailythe statement or receipt, IMMEDIATELY call 1-844-487-8478 or write to:
balances for the billing cycle and divide the total by the number of days in the billingFraud Management
cycle. This gives us the ‘Average daily balance.”P.O. Box 1014

Charlotte, NC 28201
Billing Rights SummaryTell us as soon as you can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong, or if you
In case of errors or questions about your Truist Ready Now Credit Line statementneed more information about a transfer listed on the statement or receipt. We
If you think your statement is incorrect, or if you need more information about a Truistmust hear from you no later than sixty (60) days after we sent the FIRST statement
Ready Now Credit Line transaction on your statement, please call 1-844-4TRUIST oron which the problem or error appeared.
visit your local Truist branch. To dispute a payment, please write to us on a separate• Tell us your name and deposit account number (if any)
sheet of paper at the following address:• Describe the error or transfer you are unsure of, and explain as clearly as you can

Card and Direct to Consumer Lendingwhy you believe it is an error or why you need more information
PO Box 200• Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error
Wilson NC 27894-0200If you tell us orally, we may require that you also send us your complaint or

We must hear from you no later than sixty (60) days after we sent you the FIRSTquestion in writing within ten (10) business days. We will tell you the results of our
statement on which the error or problem appeared. You may telephone us, but doinginvestigation within ten (10) business days after we hear from you, and we will
so will not preserve your rights. In your letter, please provide the followingcorrect any error promptly. If we need more time, however, we may take up to
information:forty-five (45) days to investigate your complaint or questions for ATM
• Your name and account numbertransactions made within the United States and up to ninety (90) days for new
• Describe the error or transfer you are unsure about, and explain in detail why youaccounts, foreign initiated transactions and point-of-sale transactions. If we decide

believe this is an error or why you need more informationto do this, we will re-credit your account within ten (10) business days for the
• The dollar amount of the suspected erroramount you think is in error, minus a maximum of $50. If we ask you to put your
During our investigation process, you are not responsible for paying any amount incomplaint in writing, and we do not receive it within ten (10) business days, we may
question; you are, however, obligated to pay the items on your statement that are notnot re-credit your account and you will not have use of the money during the time
in question. While we investigate your question, we cannot report you as delinquentit takes us to complete our investigation.
or take any action to collect the amount in question.

Tell us AT ONCE if you believe your access device has been lost or stolen, or
Mail-in depositssomeone may have electronically transferred money from your account without
If you wish to mail a deposit, please send a deposit ticket and check to your local Truistyour permission, or someone has used information from a check to conduct an
branch. Visit Truist.com to locate the Truist branch closest to you. Please do not sendunauthorized electronic fund transfer. If you tell us within two (2) business days
cash.after you learn of the loss or theft of your access device or the unauthorized

transaction, you can lose no more than $50 if someone makes electronic transfers
Change of addresswithout your permission.
If you need to change your address, please visit your local Truist branch or call Truist
Contact Center at 1-844-4TRUIST (1-844-487-8478).If you do NOT tell us within two (2) business days after you learn of the loss or theft

of your access device or the unauthorized transaction, and we can prove we could

How to Reconcile Your Account Outstanding Checks and Other Debits (Section A)

Date/Check # Amount Date/Check # Amount
1. List the new balance of your account from your latest statement here:

2. Record any outstanding debits (checks, check card purchases, ATM
withdrawals, electronic transactions, etc.) in section A. Record the
transaction date, the check number or type of debit and the debit amount.
Add up all of the debits, and enter the sum here:

3. Subtract the amount in Line 2 above from the amount in Line 1 above and
enter the total here:

4. Record any outstanding credits in section B. Record the transaction date,
credit type and the credit amount. Add up all of the credits and enter the
sum here: Outstanding Deposits and Other Credits (Section B)

Date/Type Amount Date/Type Amount5. Add the amount in Line 4 to the amount in Line 3 to find your balance. Enter
the sum here. This amount should match the balance in your register.

For more information, please contact your local Truist branch, visit Truist.com or contact us at 1-844-4TRUIST (1-844-487-8478). MEMBER FDIC
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